INSTALLATION AT-A-GLANCE
Step 1: Socket

Step 2: Shad
RLM CEILING MOUNT otop 3. tom -
Installation Instructions Step 4: Mount

Note: If installing accessories (glass jar or swivel),
each requires placement within these steps. See
fullinstructions for details.

KICHLER

General ConSiderationS: TOOLS REQUIRED: Flat Head Screwdriver - Phillips Screwdriver + Crescent Wrench - Thread Tape or Plumbers Paste

Read all instructions and review diagrams before assembly.

This fixture is intended for installation in accordance with
the National Electrical Code (NEC) and all local code
specifications. If you are not familiar with code requirements
or have any doubts, installation by a qualified, licensed
electrician is recommended.

Use bulbs that do not exceed maximum wattage as marked
on the socket of the light fixture.

Note: The appearance of actual fixtures may vary from Q G
these assembly and installation instructions based on item
number ordered. p
N C
Only assemble components as ordered. Do not
substitute or add in additional components. o
B
A — Socket Coupler E - O-Ring J — Mounting Strap Q - Canopy
B — Socket F — Stem Gasket M — Canopy Coupler R — Threaded Pipe
C — Socket Gasket G — Jar Attachment (optional) N — Stem
D - Shade H — Jar Extension (optional) P — Threaded Ring

(Use only with Warehouse Shade)

Ceiling Assembly Instructions:

1. INSTALLATION PREPARATION f. Loosen Threaded Ring (P) so that it slides down the e. Carefully position wires and connections into junction box.
a. Turn off all power to outlet box. Stem. Slide Canopy (Q) down the Stem, resting on the f. Slip Canopy and Threaded Ring up the Stem. Position
b. Unpack and arrange components to match desired Threaded Ring. See Figure 2. Canopy flush against ceiling and tighten Threaded Ring to
configuration. Confirm all components are present. g. Take Threaded Pipe (R) from .the parts bag apd screw Canopy Coupler until secure.
c. Attach Mounting Strap (J) to the outlet box. Mounting into Canopy Coupler (M) minimum #4". Lockinto place 9. Install applicable lamp.
strap must be positioned with extruded thread faced into with a hexnut. ) h. Turn on power.
outlet box. h. Run another hexnut down the Threaded Pipe, almost
touching the first hexnut. 5. ACCESSORY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
2. ASSEMBLE SOCKET TO SHADE i. Trimwires to a minimum 6" from threaded pipe. Glass Jar

a. Unthread and remove the Socket Coupler (A) from the Socket
(B), including wire.

NOTE: Left-Hand thread, turn Clockwise to remove.

b. Feed Socket and Wire through the Socket Gasket (C), Shade
(D), O-Ring (E), Socket Coupler (A), and Stem Gasket (F). See
Figure 1. Screw the Socket Coupler and Socket together in
a counterclockwise direction. Ensure the O-ringis properly
positioned and sits in the groove of the Socket Coupler.
NOTE: If installing Glass Jar Accessory, include Jar
Attachment component(s) (G, H) as provided between the

(Requires Jar Attachment component(s) to be installed in Step
2b, under Assemble Socket to Shade).

a. Glass Jar is compatible with a max A21sized bulb at the
marked wattage. LED bulbs must be rated for use in an
enclosed fixture.

b. To install glass, raise glass up to the Jar Attachment. Glass
neck will fully insert into the Jar Attachment. Twist glass
counterclockwise, until the glass steps down. To remove
glass, push up on glass and turn clockwise until it releases.

Socket Gasket and the Shade, as shown in Figure 1. Glass Jar Guard
4. MOUNTING AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION (Requires Jar Attachment component(s) to be installed in Step 2b,
a. Feed wires through the Mounting Strap center hole. under Assemble Socket to Shade).
) b. Screw Threaded Pipe into the Mounting Strap, rotating the a. Position Guard over glass and screw to Jar Attachment. Twist
Figure 1 entire fixture. Threaded Pipe must protrude out the back of counterclockwise until secure.
the Mounting Strap. Screw third hexnut onto the end of the )
Threaded Pipe, tightening against Mounting Strap. Wire Cage

a. Disassemble knob and nut on wire cage, allowing the top ring
torelax.

b. Position wire cage over the shade such that the top ring of
the wire cage rest on the lip of the shade.

c. Grounding instructions:
i. Locate the green screw on Mounting Strap (J). This plate
has two raised dimples, wrap ground wire from outlet
box around green ground screw leaving roughly 3" of

3. STEM ASSEMBLY length available to connect to remaining ground wires per c. Pressing the tighte_ning plates together, reassemble the knob
e i diagram. Tighten into threaded hole. See Figure 3. and nut, fully securing to the shade.
Without Swivel Accessory
a. Remove Canopy Coupler (M). Feed wire through the Stem a __WRECOMNECTOR—___ g, b
(N) and Canopy Coupler. Thread Canopy Coupler back OUTLET Box ﬂ”/ .‘\l\ FIXTURE

GROUND £
'

GROUND

onto the Stem, fully tightening.

FIXTURE

b. Thread Stem to the Socket Coupler (A). Rotate Shade \ N groun _ .
; i . e OUTLET BOX F|gure 3
to desired position relative to the Stem. Thread tape s DIMPLES GROUND / <
(max 3 turns) or plumbers paste may be used to assist GREEN GROUND GREENGROUND ~ CUPPED
in assembly SCREW SCREW WASHER
NOTE: Use crescent wrench to fully tighten. ii. Connect outlet box and fixture ground wires with provided
c. Proceedto Step 3f. wire connector.
With Swivel Accessory CAUTION: Never connect ground wire to black or white

power supply wires.
d. Make wire connections with provided wire connectors.
Reference chart below for connections and wire accordingly.

a Loosen wing nut on the Swivel and feed wires through the
threaded ends of the Swivel, starting at the external thread.

b. Thread the Swivel to the Socket Coupler (A). Thread

tape (max 3 turns) or plumbers paste may be used to Connect Line (Black or Red Connect Neutral (White
assist in assembly. Supply Wire) to: Supply Wire) to:
NOTE: Use crescent wrench to fully tighten.
) Black White
c. Remove Canopy Coupler (M). Feed wire up through the
Stem (N) and Canopy Coupler. Thread Socket Coupler *Parallel cord *Parallel cord
back to the Stem, fully tightening. (Round & Smooth) (Square & Ridged)
d. Thread Stem to the Swivel, fully tightening to the desired . . .
position. Tighten set screw on Swivel to lock in place. Clear without tracer Clear with white tracer
NOTE: Use crescent wrench to fully tighten. *Note: When parallel wires (ex. SPT1or SPT2) are used,
e. Adjust Shade angle, referencing the provided guide the Neutral wire is square-shaped or ridged and the Line I“'
(IS—SVL—US) for maximum Shade angles. Tighten wing wire will be a round shape or smooth (seeillus.). Neutral Wire

nut to lockin place.
©2020 Kichler Lighting LLC. All Rights Reserved. | ISCMRLM_L.S19012



L’INSTALLATION EN UN COUP D'OEIL
Etape 1: Prise

Etape 2 : Ombre

Instructions d’installation Etape 3: Tige T

Standard de p|afond de RLM Etape 4 : Monter

Note: Sivous installez des accessoires (pot en
verre ou pivot), chacun nécessite un placement
dans ces étapes. Consultez les instructions
complétes pour plus de détails.

KICHLER

ConSidér‘ationS Générales . OUTILS REQUIS : Tournevis a téte plate - Tournevis cruciforme - Clé a croissant + Ruban de fil ou pate de plombier

Lire toutes les instructions et examiner les diagrammes
avant 'assemblage.

Cet appareil est destiné a I'installation conformément avec
le Code national de I'électricité (NeC) et tous les codes
locaux Spécifications. Si vous n'étes pas familier avec les
exigences du code ou si vous avez des doutes, I'installation
par un électricien qualifié et autorisé est recommandée.

Utilisez des ampoules qui ne dépassent pas la puissance
maximale indiguée sur la prise de I'appareil d’éclairage.

Note: L'apparence des appareils réels peut varier de ces Q G
instructions d'assemblage et d'installation en fonction du p
numéro d'article commandé. N c
Seulement assembler les composants tels que
commandes. Ne remplacez pas ou n'ajoutez pas de T B
composants supplémentaires.
A — Coupleur de prise E - Joint torique J — Sangle de montage Q - Canopee
B - Prise F — Joint de tige M — Coupleur d’auvent R — Tuyau fileté
C — Joint de douille G — Attachement de pot (facuttatify N — Tige
D — Ombre H — Jar Extension (facuttatif) P — Anneau fileté

(Utiliser uniguement avec Ombre d’entrepdt)

Instructions d’assemblage de plafond:

1. PREPARATION DE L’'INSTALLATION position désirée. Serrer la vis sur Swivel pour verrouiller e. Placez soigneusement les fils et les connexions dans la boite

a. Eteignez toute I'alimentation de la boite de sortie. en place. de jonction.

b. Déballez et disposez les composants pour correspondre & la NOTE: Utilisez une clé en croissant pour serrer complétement. f. Slip Canopy et Threaded Ring up the Stem. Placez Ila chasse
configuration désirée. Confirmer que tous les composants e. Ajuster I'angle d’'ombre, en faisant référence au guide d’eau Canopy contre le plafond et serrez lanneau fileté au
sont présents. fourni (IS-SVL-US) pour un maximum d’angles d’ombre. coupleur canopy jusqu’a ce qu'il soit securise.

c. Attachez la sangle de montage (J) a la boite de sortie. La Resserrer I'écrou d'aile pour verrouiller en place. g. Installer la lampe applicable.
sangle de montage doit &tre positionnée avec du fil extrudé f. Anneau filé Loosen (P) de telle sorte qu'il glisse le long de h. Activer I'alimentation.
face a la boite de sortie. la tige. Canopy slide (Q) en bas de la tige, reposant sur

. I'anneau fileté. Voir la figure 2. 5. INSTALLATION ACCESSOIRE (FACULTATIF)
2. ASSFMBLER LA_PRISEAL OMBRE ) g. Prenez Threaded Pipe (R) du sac de piéces et vis dans Pot enverre

a. Dénuder et retirer le socket Coupler (A) de la prise (B), y Canopy Coupler (M) minimum 1/4". Verrouiller en place (Nécessite linstallation des composants d’attachement de jarre (s)
lc\loon';'pEr-lls:illedﬂel. auche, tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une ave’c un hexnut 4 al'étape 2b ci-dessus).
montre pourgsupprirr’wer. 9 h. Executer un autre hexnut dans le tuyau filé, presque a. Le pot en verre est compatible avec une ampoule de taille

) ) - ) ) toucher le premier hexnut. Max A21a la puissance marquée. Les ampoules LED doivent

b. Faire passer la douille et lefil a traversle Joint de douille (C), i.  Couper les fils & un minimum de 6 po & partir du tuyau étre évaluées pour une utilisation dans un luminaire fermé.
Ombre (D), Joint torigue (E), Coupleur de prise (A), et Joint de filete b. Pouri lier | | | ) . h
tige (F). Voir la figure 1. Visez le coupleur de socket et la prise ' / - Pour installer le verre, soulever le verre jusqu’a l'attachement

dejar. Le cou en verre s'inserera completement dans
I'attachement de jar. Tourner le verre dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre, jusqu’a ce que le verre descende. Pour
Figure 2 enlever le verre, poussez vers le haut sur le verre et tournez
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu’a ce qu'il libére.

ensemble dans un sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre.
Assurez-vous que I'anneau O est bien positionné et que vous
vous placez dans la rainure du Coupler de socket.

NOTE: Sivous installez un accessoire en pot en verre, incluez
les composants jar Attachment(s) (G, H) comme prévu entre
le joint de socket et 'ombre, comme le montre le Figure 1.

Garde de bocal en verre

(Nécessite I'installation des composants d’attachement de jarre (s)
al'étape 2b ci-dessus).

Figure 1 . , a. Placez la garde sur le verre et vis set a Jar Attachment.
4. INSTALLATION DE MONTAGE ET D'ELECTRICITE Tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre
a. Alimentez les fils a travers le trou central de la sangle de jusgu’a ce qu'il soit securisé.
montage.

Cage defil

a. Démonter le bouton et I'écrou sur la cage de fil, permettant a
I'anneau supérieur de se détendre.

b. Vis screw Threaded Pipe dans la sangle de montage, en
tournant I'ensemble de I'appareil. La tuyauterie filetée doit
dépasser I'arriere de la sangle de montage. Viser le troisieme

hexnut sur I'extrémité de la pipe filée, en serrant contre la b. Placez la cage de fil au-dessus de 'ombre de telle sorte que
courroie de montage. I'anneau supérieur de la cage de fil repose sur la lévre de
3. ASSEMBLAGE DE TIGES c. Instructions de mise ala terre : Fombre.
Sans accessoire swivel i. Localiser la vis verte sur mounting Strap (J). Cette plaque ¢. Enappuyant sur les plaques de serrage ensemble, remonter

le bouton et I'écrou, entierement fixer a I'ombre.

a. Supprimer Canopy Coupler (M). Fil d'alimentation & a deux fossettes surélevées, enrouler le fil de sol de la boite
travers la tige (Ajn) et Canopy Coupler. Refiler Canopy de sortie autour de la vis au sol vert laissant environ 3"
Coupler sur latige, en resserrant complétement. de longueur disponible pour se connecter aux fils de sol

b. Tige filetée au coupleur a douille (A). Tourner 'ombre a la . restants par dlagramme. Rlesserrer. dans e tr?u flletg.
position désirée par rapport & la tige. Du ruban adhésif ii. Connectez la boite de sortie et les fils de sol d’appareil avec
(max 3 tours) ou de la pate de plombiers peut &tre utilisé le connecteur fourni de fil.
pour aider a I'assemblage. ATTENTION: Ne connectez jamais le fil du sol aux fils

NOTE: Utilisez une clé en croissant pour serrer complétement d'alimentation noir ou blanc.

C. Passezal'étape 3f. d. Faites des connexions de fil avec les connecteurs de fil fournis.

Graphique de référence ci-dessous pour les connexions et le
Avec Swivel Accessory filen conséquence.

a Perdre I'écrou d'aile sur le pivot et les fils d'alimentation a c Line (fi c N
travers les extrémités filetées du pivot, en commengant _ ConnectLine(fil Conmae e NaL i
par le fil externe. d’approvisionnement noir (Fil ’Approvisionnement

ourouge)a: Blanc) a:

b. Enfiler le pivot au couplet de socket (A). Bande de
fil (max 3 tours) ou la pate de plombiers peut étre Noir Blanc
employée pour aider a I'assemblage.

NOTE: Utilisez une clé en croissant pour serrer complétement

¢. Supprimer Canopy Coupler (M). Fil d'alimentation a
travers la tige (Ain) et Canopy Coupler. Thread Socket Clair sans traceur Clair avec le traceur blanc
Coupler de retour a la tige, serrant complétement.

d. Filezlatige au pivot, en resserrant completement ala

*Cordon paralléle *Cordon paralléle
(Rond et Lisse) (Square et Ridged)

*Note: Lorsque des fils paralléles (ex. SPT1ou SPT2) o
sont utilisés, le fil neutre est de forme carrée ou strié

et le fil de ligne sera de forme ronde ou lisse (voir illus.)

Fil Neutre



Instrucciones de instalacion

de techo estandar RLM

KICHLER

Consideraciones Generales:

INSTALACION DE UN VISTAZO

Paso 1: Enchufe

Paso 2: Sombra

Paso 3: Vastago

Paso 4: Monte

Nota: Siinstala accesorios (tarro de vidrio o
giratorio), cada uno requiere la colocacién dentro

de estos pasos. Consulte las instrucciones
completas para obtener mas informacion.

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS: Destornillador de cabeza plana  Destornillador Phillips + Llave de media luna

Cinta de rosca o pasta de fontaneros

Leatodas las instrucciones y revise los diagramas antes del
montaje.

Este accesorio esta disefiado para su instalacion de acuerdo
con con el Codigo Eléctrico Nacional (NEC) y todo el codigo
local Especificaciones. Sino esta familiarizado con los
requisitos del codigo o tiene alguna duda, se recomienda la
instalacion por un electricista calificado y con licencia.

Utilice bombillas que no excedan la potencia maxima
marcada en la toma de la luminaria.

Nota: La apariencia de los accesorios reales puede variar de
estas instrucciones de montaje e instalacion en funcion del
numero de articulo solicitado.

Solo ensamblar componentes segun lo ordenado. No
sustituya ni aflada componentes adicionales.

A — Acoplador de enchufe E — Anillo Tortuo

Q — Pabellon
R — Tuberia roscada

J — Correa de montaje
M — Acoplador de dosel

P — Anillo roscado

B — Enchufe F — Junta detallo
C - Junta de enchufe G — Accesorio de tarro (opcional) N — Tallo
D — Sombra H — Tarro de extension (opcional)

(Use only with Warehouse Shade)

Instrucciones de Montaje Del Techo:

1. PREPARACION DE LA INSTALACION

a. Apague toda la alimentacion a la caja de salida.

b. Desempagquete y organice los componentes para que
coincidan con la configuracion deseada. Confirme que todos
los componentes estan presentes.

c. Fijela correa de montaje (J) a la caja de salida. La correa de

montaje debe colocarse con rosca extruida orientada a la caja

de salida.

2. ENSAMBLAR SOCKET A SHADE
a. Desenrosque  retire el acoplador de zécalo (A) desde el
Zocalo (B), incluido el cable.

NOTA: Rosca a laizquierda, gire en el sentido de las agujas del

reloj para eliminar.

b. Enchufe de alimentacion y alambre a través de la junta del
enchufe (C), Sombra (D), Anillo Tortuo (E), Acoplador de
zbcalos (A), y junta de vastago (F). Vea la figura 1. Atornille
el Socket Coupler y el Socket juntos en sentido contrario
alas agujas del reloj. Asegurese de que la placa térica esté
correctamente colocada y de los asientos en la ranura del
conector de enchufe.

NOTA: Siinstala el accesorio Glass Jar, incluya los
componentes del accesorio (s) del tarro (G, H) como se
proporciona entre la junta del zdcalo y la sombra, como se
muestraen Figura 1.

Figura1

3. ENSAMBLAJE DE TALLOS
Sin accesorio giratorio

a. Afloje latuerca del ala en el giratorio y alimente los
cables a través de los extremos roscados del giratorio,
comenzando en el hilo externo.

b. Tallo de rosca al acoplador de zécalo (A). Gire la sombra
a la posicién deseada en relacién con el tallo. Se puede
utilizar cinta de rosca (maximo 3 vueltas) o pasta de
plomeros para ayudar en el montaje.
NOTA:Utilice una llave de media luna para apretar
completamente.

c. Continte con el paso 3f.

Con accesorio giratorio
a Afloje latuercadelalaen el giratorioy alimente los
cables a través de los extremos roscados del giratorio,
comenzando en el hilo externo.

b. Enhebrar el giratorio al acoplador de enchufe (A). Cinta de

rosca (maximo 3 vueltas) o pasta de plomeros se puede
utilizar para ayudar en el montaje.

NOTA: Utilice una llave de media luna para apretar
completamente.

c. Retire el acoplador de canopy (M). Cable de alimentacion

através del tallo (N) y Canopy Coupler. Acoplamiento
de enchufe de rosca de nuevo al vastago, apretando
completamente.

d. Rosca deltallo al giratorio, apretando completamente a la
posicion deseada. Apriete el tornillo de ajuste en giratorio
para fijar en sulugar.

NOTA: Utilice una llave de media luna para apretar
completamente.

e. Ajuste el angulo de sombra, haciendo referencia a la guia
proporcionada (IS-SVL-US) para obtener los angulos de
sombra maximos. Apriete la tuerca del ala para fijar en
su lugar.

f. Aflojar anillo roscado (P) de tal forma que se desliza por el
tallo. Slide Canopy (Q) por el tallo, descansando sobre el
anillo roscado. Vea la figura 2.

g. Tomar tuberia roscada (R) de la bolsa de piezas y atornillar
en Canopy Coupler (M) minimo 1/4". Fije en su lugar con
una rosquilla.

h. Ejecuta otro hexnut por el tubo roscado, casi tocando el
primer hexagono.

i. Recorte los cables a un minimo de 6" de la tuberia roscada.

Figura 2

4. MONTAJE E INSTALACION ELECTRICA

a. Alimentar los cables a través del orificio central de la correa
de montaje.

b. Atornille el tubo roscado en la correa de montaje, girando
todo el accesorio. La tuberia roscada debe sobresalir por la
parte posterior de la correa de montaje. Atornille la tercera
hexa en el extremo de la tuberia roscada, apretando contrala
correa de montaje.

. Instrucciones de puesta a tierra:

i. Localice el tornillo verde en la correa de montaje (J). Esta
placa tiene dos hoyuelos elevados, envuelva el alambre
de tierra de la caja de salida alrededor del tornillo de
tierra verde dejando aproximadamente 3" de longitud
disponible para conectar a los cables de tierra restantes
por diagrama. Apriete en el agujero roscado. Vea la figura 3.

a b
CONECTOR DE ALAMBRE
N~ ”’5’
A Tierra

TIERRADE LA _7
CAJADE SALIDA (5, / | ARTEFACTO

/ i TIERRA

. ARTEFACTO

TIERRADELA = o7
CAJA DE SALIDA

Figura 3

pepresiones e
TORNILLO DE TIERRA, TORNILLO DE TIERRA,  ARANDELA
VERDE VERDE CONCAVA

ii. Conecte la caja de salida y los cables de tierra de fijacion
con el conector de cable suministrado.
PRECAUCION: Nunca conecte el cable de tierra alos
cables de alimentacion negros o blancos.

d. Realice conexiones de cables con los conectores de cable
proporcionados. Grafico de referencia a continuacion para
conexiones y cables en consecuencia.

Conecte neutral (cable de
alimentacion blanco) a:

Conectar linea (cable de
alimentacion negro o rojo) a:

Negro Blanco

*Cable paralelo
(Cuadrado y Ridged)

*Cable paralelo
(redondo y suave)

Despejado sin trazador Claro con trazador blanco

*Nota: Cuando se utilizan cables paralelos (por ejemplo,
SPT10SPT2), el alambre neutro tiene forma cuadrada
o cresta y el alambre de linea sera de forma redonda o
lisa (verillus.)

Hilo Neutvé

e. Coloque cuidadosamente los cables y las conexiones en la
caja de conexiones.

f. Canopy deslizante y anillo roscado hasta el tallo. Coloque
el dosel al ras contra el techo y apriete el anillo roscado al
acoplador de dosel hasta que esté seguro.

g. Instale lalampara aplicable.

h. Encienda la alimentacion.

5. INSTALACION DE ACCESORIOS (OPCIONAL)

Tarro de vidrio

(Requiere que los componentes jar Attachment se instalen en el
paso 2b anterior).

a. Glass Jar es compatible con una bombilla de tamafio A21
maximo en la potencia marcada. Las bombillas LED deben
estar clasificadas para su uso en un accesorio cerrado.

b. Parainstalar vidrio, levante el vidrio hasta el accesorio Jar. El
cuello de vidrio se insertara completamente en el accesorio
Jar. Gire el vidrio en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj,
hasta que el vidrio baje. Para quitar el vidrio, empuje hacia
arriba el vidrio y gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta
que se suelte.

Protector de tarro de vidrio
(Requiere que los componentes jar Attachment se instalen en el
paso 2b anterior).
a. Coloque el protector sobre el vidrio y atornille al accesorio
Jar. Gire en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta que
esté seguro.

Jaula de alambre

a. Desmontar la perilla y la tuerca en la jaula de alambre,
permitiendo que el anillo superior se relaje.

b. Coloque la jaula de alambre sobre la sombra de tal forma que
el anillo superior de la jaula de alambre se apoye en el labio de
la sombra.

c. Presionando las placas de apriete juntas, vuelva a montar la
perilla y la tuerca, asegurando completamente a la sombra.



ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - IMPORTANT! GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - READ THIS PAGE FIRST.

1) Read and understand all instructions completely, both front and back before proceeding with assembly and installation of this fixture.

2) If you have doubts about how to install a lighting fixture or if fixture fails to operate correctly, please contact a local qualified licensed electrical contractor.

3) Before youstart:
a) NEVER attempt to do any work without shutting off the electricity until the work is complete. Go to the main fuse box in your home. Place main power switch to “off” position.
b) Unscrew the fuse or fuses that control the power to the fixture or room that you are working on.
c) Turn fixture to be replaced off. Place wall switch in off position. If fixture to be replaced has built in switch or pull chain, place those in off position.

4) Allparts must be used as indicated in the assembly/installation instructions. Do not substitute any other parts, leave any parts out, or use any parts which are worn out or
broken. Failure to obey this instruction could invalidate the U.L. listing and/or C.S.A. certification of this fixture.

Be sure to use light bulbs with wattage no greater than specified on this fixture. Be certain electric current is turned off before changing bulb.
If a green insulated wire or bare copper or silver wire is included with this fixture be certain never to attach this wire to the “hot” current carrying supply wire.
7) If parts need to be replace use only authorized replacement parts. Write to Authorized Replacement Parts Distribution Dept., P.O. Box 318010, Cleveland, Ohio 44131-8010
) Besure fixture is supported only by chain (if fixture hangs by chain) and not by wire.
9) Keep this sheet in a safe place and review it before doing any work on this fixture.
The hand-crafted beauty of this fixture is the result of tasteful design, experienced engineering, careful craftsmanship and a dedication to customer satisfaction.
You will be assured years of service and enjoyment if you read and observe the following list of product care suggestions:
+ Be certain electric current is turned off before cleaning.

+ Clean metal components with a soft cloth, moistened with a mild liquid soap solution. Wipe clean and buff with a soft dry cloth. Under no circumstances should any metal
polish be used, as its abrasive nature could damage the protective finish placed on the metal parts.

* Wood components may be polished with a fine furniture polish, taking care to avoid getting the polish on the metal surfaces.

* Never wash glass shades in an automatic dishwasher. To wash glass shades, line a sink with a towel and fill with warm water and a mild liquid soap. Wash glass with a soft
cloth, rinse and wipe dry.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE E INSTALACION - INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES IMPORTANTES - LEA ESTA PAGINA PRIMERO.
1) Leayentienda completamente todas las instrucciones, tanto del frente como del dorso antes de proseguir con el montaje e instalacion de este artefacto.

2) Situviera alguna duda acerca de como instalar un artefacto luminoso o si el artefacto fallara en funcionar correctamente, por favor comuniguese con un contratista eléctrico
licenciado calificado local.

3) Antesde comenzar:

a) NUNCA intente hacer un trabajo antes de apagar la alimentacion eléctrica hasta que el trabajo esté terminado. Vaya a la caja principal de fisibles de la casa. Ponga el
interruptor principal de corriente en posicion “apagado”.

b) Destornille el fusible o fusibles que controlen la alimentacion eléctrica al artefacto o al cuarto donde esta trabajando usted.

c) Apague el artefacto que va a reemplazar. Ponga el interruptor de pared en posicion apagado. Si el artefacto que va a reemplazar tiene incorporado un interruptor o
cadenilla de tiro, pdngalos en posicion apagado.

4) Todas las piezas se deben usar como se indica en las instrucciones de instalacion / montaje. No substituya ninguna de las otras piezas, ni deje afuera las piezas o use piezas que
estén desgastadas o rotas. La falla de obedecer esta instruccion podria invalidar el listado de UL y/o la certificacion C.S.A. de este artefacto.

5) Asegurese de usar las bombillas con el vatiaje no mayor que el especificado en este artefacto. Asegurese de que la corriente eléctrica esta apagada antes de cambiar
la bombilla.

6) Siun cable aislado verde o cable de cobre desnudo o cable de plata se incluye con este artefacto, asegurese de que nunca se acople este alambre al cable de ali mentacion
eléctrica “vivo” que trae corriente.

7) Sies necesario cambiar piezas, use solamente piezas de reemplazo autorizadas. Escriba al Departamento de distribucién de piezas de reemplazo autorizadas, P.O. Box 318010,
Cleveland, Ohio 44131-8010.

8) Asegurese de que el artefacto esté soportado solamente por la cadena (si el artefacto cuelga de la cadena) y no del cable.
9) Guarde esta hoja en un lugar seguro y examinela antes de hacer ningun trabajo en este artefacto.

La belleza de la artesania manual de este artefacto es el resultado de un disefio de buen gusto, ingenieria experimentada, artesania cuidadosa y la dedicacion de satisfaccion al
cliente. Usted tendra afios de servicio y de gozo silee y observa la lista siguiente con las sugerencias de cuidado del producto.

+ Asegurese de que la alimentacion de corriente eléctrica esté apagada antes de limpiar.

« Limpie los componentes metalicos con una tela suave, humedecida en una solucion de jabon liquido suave. Limpie y lustre con una tela seca y suave. Las partes
metalicas no deben pulirse con pasta para pulir metales bajo ninguna circunstancia puesto que la naturaleza abrasiva de la pasta podria dafiar el acabado protector de
las partes metalicas.

+ Los componentes de madera se pueden pulir con un compuesto fino de pulir muebles, teniendo cuidado de evitar pulir las superficies metalicas.

+ Nunca lave las pantallas de vidrio en un lavaplatos automatico. Para lavar las pantallas de vidrio, ponga una toalla como revestimiento de la pileta y llene de agua tibia y un
jabon liquido suave. Lave el vidrio con una tela suave, enjuague y seque bien.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE ET L'INSTALLATION - IMPORTANT - INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES - LISEZ D’ABORD CETTE PAGE
1) Lisez attentivement et complétement toutes les directives qui figurent devant et derriére avant de procéder au montage et a l'installation de ce luminaire.

2) Encasd’hésitation sur la maniére d'installer un luminaire ou si le luminaire ne fonctionne pas correctement, veuillez vous adresser a un électricien qualifié et agréé local.
3) Avant de commencer l'installation :

a) N’entreprenez JAMAIS l'installation avant d’avoir coupé le courant électrique et ce jusqu'a ce que I'installation soit terminée. Pour ce faire, mettez I'interrupteur principal de
la boite de fusibles sur la position « Arrét ».

b) Dévissez le ou les fusibles qui contrélent I'alimentation du luminaire ou celle de la piéce dans laquelle vous travaillez.

c) Eteignez le luminaire qui doit étre remplacé. Mettez l'interrupteur mural sur la position « Arrét ». Sile luminaire devant étre remplacé est muni d’un interrupteur intégré ou a
chainette, mettez-les sur la position « Arrét ».

4) Toutes les pieces doivent étre utilisées comme indiqué dans les instructions de montage ou d'installation. Aucune piece ne doit étre remplacée ou inutilisée et aucune piéce
endommagée ou usée ne doit étre utilisée. Ne pas se conformer a cette directive peut annuler ’'homologation UL et/ou la certification ACNOR du luminaire.

5) Veillez a utiliser des ampoules dont la puissance en watts n’est pas supérieure a celle indiquée sur le luminaire. Vérifiez que le courant électrique est coupé avant de changer
une ampoule.

6) Silefilvertisolé oule conducteur en cuivre nu ou le fil argent sont inclus dans ce luminaire, veillez a ne jamais fixer ce fil au fil d’alimentation sous tension.

~
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Pour obtenir des piéces de remplacement, adressez-vous a Authorized Replacement Parts Distribution Dept., P.O. Box 318010, Cleveland, Ohio 44131-8010.

0o

Assurez-vous que le luminaire est supporté uniqguement par une chaine (si le luminaire est suspendu a une chaine) et non par un fil électrique.

O

Conserver ce feuillet et lisez-le avant d’entreprendre tout travail sur ce luminaire.
Ce trés beau luminaire, fabrigué a la main, est le résultat du bon go(t, du savoir-faire, du travail soigné et de la recherche de la satisfaction de la clientéle.
Il vous assurera des années de service et de plaisir si vous suivez les conseils d’entretien suivants :

+ Assurez-vous que le courant électrique est coupé avant de le nettoyer.

+ Nettoyez les éléments en métal avec un chiffon doux imprégné d’'une solution a base de savon liquide doux. Faites briller avec un chiffon sec et doux. N'utilisez jamais de
produits pour polir les métaux. Abrasifs, ils risqueraient d’'endommager le fini protecteur des pieces métalliques.

* Les éléments en bois doivent étre lustrés avec de la cire pour meubles de bonne qualité. Ne mettez pas de cire sur les surfaces métalliques.

+ Ne mettez jamais les abat-jour en verre dans un lave-vaisselle. Pour les laver, recouvrez le fond de I'évier avec une serviette. Remplissez I'évier d’eau chaude et ajoutez un
savon liquide doux. Utilisez un chiffon doux, rincez et essuyez.



